1991 Assembly Bill 667

Date of enactment: **April 28, 1992** Date of publication*: **May 12, 1992**

1991 WISCONSIN ACT 266

AN ACT relating to representation of members of the Hmong community by the state public defender program and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions; public defender board. The authorized FTE positions for the public defender board are increased by 1.5 GPR project positions for the period beginning on April 1, 1992, and ending on June 30, 1993, to provide a full–time staff attorney who is fluent in the Hmong language and a half–time support staff to educate criminal justice personnel about Hmong tradition and culture, to educate the members of Hmong communities in this state about the crimi-

nal justice system and to assist staff attorneys statewide on cases involving Hmong clients.

SECTION 2. Appropriation changes; public defender board. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the public defender board under section 20.550 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1991, the dollar amount is increased by \$23,200 for fiscal year 1991–92 and the dollar amount is increased by \$72,500 for fiscal year 1992–93 for the positions authorized under SECTION 1 of this act.